1.24 5,598,143 914,080 1,301,874 101,222 3,253,276 11,168,595
Due to banks and other 1.12 2,219,044 1,067,597 - - 604,158 3,890,799

HSBC Bank Middle East Limited - Qatar Branch

Notes to the financial statements
For the year ended 31 December 2011   In thousands of Qatari Riyal

25

financial Institutions

Debt Securities issued
1.6 - - - 1,787,127 - 1,787,127

Other financial liabilities
- 298,569 - - - - 298,569

Total liabilities
 8,115,756 1,981,677 1,301,874 1,888,349 3,857,434 17,145,090

4.   FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS AND RELATED RISK MANAGEMENT (Continued)

e)   Market risk (continued)

   Interest rate risk (continued)

The sensitivity gap is represented by the net notional amounts of financial instruments, which are used to
manage interest rate risk. Effective interest rates have been calculated excluding non-performing loans
and advances and non-interest bearing accounts due to customers.

Interest rate sensitivity

The following table demonstrates the sensitivity to a reasonable possible change in interest rates, with all
other variables held constant, of the Bank’s profit or loss.

Scenario Impact during a year 2011 2010

10 basis points up Increase in net interest income by 1,757 4,049
10 basis points
down (Decrease) in net interest income by (1,757) (4,049)

Overall non-trading interest rate risk positions are managed by Treasury, which uses financial
investments, advances to banks, deposits from banks and derivative instruments to manage the overall
position arising from the Bank’s non-trading activities.

One of the principal tools used by the Bank to monitor and limit market risk exposure is VaR. VaR is a
technique that estimates the potential losses that could occur on risk positions as a result of movements
in market rates and prices over a specified time horizon and to a given level of confidence (for HSBC, 99
per cent). The Bank calculates VaR daily. The VaR model used by the Bank is predominantly based on